
Written An1wt1"1 3 DEC!M:B!R 1952 Written Answer, 1060 

RATINC ScHOOL 
•901. Sbrl K. G. Deshmuk.b: wm the 

Minister of Trauport be pleased to 
:st.lite: 

(a> whether it is a fact that a 
·'Rallnf School", to train boys for mer­
,•antile marine. is shortly to be estab­
!lshed, in the province of Saurashtra, 
':>y the Go, ernment of India; and 

(b) if so, what taciUtles the Sau­
raahtra Government have agreed to 
provide to the Government of India in 
this connection? 

Tbe Deputy Minister of Railways 
nnd Transpo1·1 (Shrl Alagesaa): (a) 

The question of settinf up an institu· 
tion for the training of Merchant 

Navy Rat-'na-s on the West Coast is 
under consideration. 

(b) It is understood that the Saur­
ashtra Government have now under 
<'Onsid�ration the facilities that they 
con make available in this connection. 

BOMBAY-MANCAI.ORE AIR SERVICt 
•Hi. Shrl N. P. Damo4aran: Will 

the Minister of Commllllleatlons be 
pleased to state: 

(a) when the proposed air service 
between Bombay and Mangalore will 
begin to operate; and 

(b) what will be the route for this 
sc,·vice anct which towns will be touch­
ed by thi� service? 

The Deputy Minister of Commuul­
l'atlons (Sbrl Raj Bahadur): (3) The 
date proposed is the 1st January, 1953. 

(b) Bombay-Mangalore-Cochin. 
Fooo ScARCITY CONDITIONS IN 

MANIPUR 
•se3. Shrt L. J. Singh: Will the 

Minister or Food and Anlcalture be 
pleased to state· 

(a) the area in Manipur and the 
number of people affected there by the 
recent food scardty conditions; 

(b) the causes of the food scarcity 
conditions there; 

(c) the relief work so far under­
taken by the Central Government and 
non-olllclal organisations: and 

(d) whether test relief works are 
t'Ontemplated by Government? 

The Mi11lder of Food od Arrtcul­
ture (Sbrl Kldwal): (a) No statistic� 
arc avnilab!� regarding aren and num-
1><-r nf people nfferled hy r-nt food 
a<·arl"ily In Mnnipur. 

(b) There were repeated ftoode In 
the State In 19&2 neceultatlna resow-

iu11 twice or thrice with con:1equent 
diminution o! stock. 

(c) By nrranaement with the Supply 
Department of Assam 8,000 r.:ids. of 
rice were imported from Assam Gov­
ernment sto,·i<s for sale in Monlpur nt 
subsidised rute of Rs. 15 per md. 
1402 mds. of this rice are now lying 
in Government godowns unsold. 3S 
there is now no demand for it on ac­
count of the price of local. rice havina 
meanwhile dropped down to Ra. 10 
per md. tor coarse varieties which Is 
below the pr�urement price of Rs. 11 
per md. 

(d) As there is no scarcity now and 
the price or rice has dropped down 
below procurement rate no test works 
are necessary. 

WASTE LAND (RECLAMATION) 
0904. Sbrt Jl. Subralunaayam: (a) 

Will the Minister of Food aacl .&,Tleal­
ture be pleased to state whether the 
services of any Netherland'& expert 
have been engaeed for advice In con.. 
nection with reclamation of waste land? 

(b) It so, what are the terms of his 
employment? 

(c) How much of waste land has 
been reclaimed so far as per his ai:t­
vice? 

The Minister of Fond and Acrtcul­
ture (Shrl Kldwal): (a) No, Slr. 

(b) and (c). Do not arise. 

BoMBAY T1·:UPHONE SYSTEM • 
09t5. Sbrt KaJN,Jur: Will the Minis-

ter of CommualcaUoaa be pleaffd to 
state: 

(a) whether it Is a tact that the tele­
phones In Bombay are not worklnc 
efficiently; 

(b) If so, what are the causes; and 
(c) what steps are belna taken by 

Government to expand and renovate 
the .aombay Telephone System? 

The Deputy Mbalater of Communi­
cation, (Sbrl Raj Babadur): (a) They 
are workmg fairly satisfactorily but 
not to the exlent required. There have 
been temporary set-backs due to cable 

fallure durma the monsoons. 
(b) A large proportion of the ex­

change equipment in Bombay is old 
and has outlived its normnl life. 

(c) New equipment of 6.900 lines 
l)llS been Installed, out of whkh 3,100 
line� hos been In repla<·ement ot old 
equipment. lnstallotlon of 1,ddltlonal 
1.400 Uneo of new equipment Is 111 
procresa. 




